

No. 18-956

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GOOGLE LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ORACLE AMERICA, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
MOTION PICTURE ASSOCIATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Robert H. Rotstein
Counsel of Record
Eleanor M. Lackman
MITCHELL SILBERBERG
& KNUPP LLP
2049 Century Park
East
18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(301) 312-2000
rxr@msk.com

J. Matthew Williams
Craig C. Bradley
MITCHELL SILBERBERG
& KNUPP LLP
1818 N Street, NW
7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 355-7900

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT6

 I. GOOGLE’S UNPRECEDENTED
 APPROACH TO TRANSFORMATION,
 IF APPLIED TO TRADITIONAL
 EXPRESSIVE WORKS LIKE MOTION
 PICTURES, WOULD UNDULY
 IMPAIR COPYRIGHT OWNERS’
 EXCLUSIVE RIGHTS.....6

 A. Google’s Radical, Overly Broad
 View Of Transformation Conflicts
 With Long-Established Law And
 Industry Practice. 7

 B. The Balance Of Fair Use Factors
 As Applied To Software Code
 Should Not Upend Well-
 Established Principles For Fair
 Use Of Traditional Expressive
 Works..... 11

 II. IN ASSESSING THE FOURTH FAIR
 USE FACTOR, GOOGLE FAILS TO
 CONSIDER ORACLE’S POTENTIAL
 MARKETS.13

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 239 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15, 17
<i>Am. Geophysical Union v. Texaco Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 913 (2d Cir. 1994)	15
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castle Rock Entm't v. Carol Publishing Grp.</i> , 150 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Comput. Assocs. Int'l, Inc. v. Altai, Inc.</i> , 982 F.2d 693 (2d Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	2
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985)	11, 16
<i>Kienitz v. Sconnie Nation LLC</i> , 766 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int'l, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Penguin Random House LLC v. Colting</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	8
<i>Salinger v. Random House, Inc.</i> , 650 F. Supp. 413 (S.D.N.Y. 1986)	9

Sega Enters. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.,
977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992).....12

Sony Comput. Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.,
203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000).....12

Stewart v. Abend,
495 U.S. 207 (1990).....10

TCA Television Corp. v. McCollum,
839 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2016)9, 18

Twentieth Century Music Corp. v. Aiken,
422 U.S. 151 (1975).....6

UMG Recordings, Inc. v. MP3.Com, Inc., 92 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)15

Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley,
273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)12

STATUTES

17 U.S.C.
 § 1017
 § 1063, 7
 § 106(2).....3, 4
 § 1073, 5, 11
 § 107(1).....6
 § 107(4).....14

Copyright Act4, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, NIMMER ON COPYRIGHT (2019).....	7
Nick Steinberg, <i>Movie Sequels That Took Forever (But Were Worth The Wait)</i> , GOLIATH, https://www.goliath.com/movies/ movie-sequels-that-took-forever-but- were-worth-the-wait/ (last visited Feb. 17, 2020).....	16
PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION, <i>Movies</i> , https://www.paramount.com/movies (last visited Feb. 17, 2020)	16
Paul Goldstein, GOLDSTEIN ON COPYRIGHT (3d ed. Supp. 2019)	10
Pierre Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990).....	9
U.S. Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1
